Behavior of Hybrid Composite System for Fibrous Ferro-Foam Cement
Suhad M. Abd1* , Wissam D. Salman2 , Qusay W. Ahmed1
1 Highways and Airport Engineering, College of Engineering, University of Diyala, Baqubah 32001, Iraq
2 Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, University of Diyala, Baqubah 32001, Iraq
Corresponding Author Email: suhad_abd@uodiyala.edu.iq
Copyright: ©2024 The authors. This article is published by IIETA and is licensed under the CC BY 4.0 license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Specimens were demolded after 24±2 hrs. from casting,
then moved to curing tanks under controlled temperature of
23±2 hrs. for 28 days until testing age.
5.6 Fresh concrete testing method
5.6.1 Fresh density test
Fresh density of foamed concrete was measures using 1liter
capacity container and the following equation was used:
Dfrersh=M/V (1)
where, M=Weight of fresh concrete (Kg); V=Capacity of the
container (m3); Dfresh=Unit weight of fresh concrete (Kg/m3).
Table 7. Mix proportion for lightweight foamed concrete
Mix Target Density
(Kg/m3)
Fresh Density
(Kg/m3) Cement (Kg) Sand (Kg) Water (L) SF (Kg) Steel Fiber % SP (L) Foam (L)
FC1200 1200 1190 465 516 165 51 - 2.6 466
FC1400 1400 1425 542 602 193 60 - 3.1 377
FC1600 1600 1610 619 688 220 69 - 3.5 288
FC1800 1800 1795 697 774 248 77 - 4 199
FC1800-0.5% 1800 1835 684 760 243 76 0.5 3.9 208
FC1800-0.6% 1800 1850 682 758 243 76 0.6 3.9 210
FC: Foamed concrete with silica fume and superplasticizer, SF: Silica fume, FC-0.5% and FC-0.6%: Foamed concrete with 1800Kg/m3 density with steel fiber.
5.7 Hardened concrete testing
5.7.1 Compression test
An axial compressive load with a specified rate of loading

fixed at the middle center under the specimen. Moreover,
strain gauges were used to calculate the strain ferro-foamed
panels. Test setup shown in Figure 5 with details in Table 8.
Figure 4. (a) Flexural test; (b), (c) and (d) Steel wire mesh
setup; (e) and (f) Ferro-foam specimens
741
Figure 5. Test setup for flexural test specimen
Table 8. Details of specimen for flexural test
No. Specimen S.F SP Steel Fibers No. of Layers
1 FC1200 10% 0.5% - -
2 FC1400 10% 0.5% - -
3 FC1600 10% 0.5% - -
4 FC1800 10% 0.5% - -
5 FC1800-0.5 10% 0.5% 0.5 % -
6 FC1800-0.6 10% 0.5% 0.6 % -
7 FC1800-0.5-2L 10% 0.5% 0.5 % 2
8 FC1800-0.5-4L 10% 0.5% 0.5 % 4
9 FC1800-0.5-6L 10% 0.5% 0.5 % 6
6. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
6.1 Mechanical properties
Mechanical behavior of LWFC is affected by its material
choice and composition (type and amount of cement, sand, w/c